the estimated acquisition price to the net tangible and intangible assets acquired and liabilities assumed based on various preliminary estimates. These preliminary estimates and
assumptions are subject to change during the measurement period (no longer than one year from the acquisition date). The final determination of the values of the assets and
liabilities may result in actual values, assets, liabilities and expenses that are different than those set forth in the unaudited pro forma condensed combined financial information.

All unaudited pro forma adjustments and their underlying assumptions are described more fully in the notes to the unaudited pro forma condensed combined financial
information.

2

LIBERTY MEDIA CORPORATION AND SUBSIDIARIES

UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED COMBINED BALANCE SHEET
AS OF JUNE 30, 2025

(IN MILLIONS)

Liberty Media

Note 1

Adjusted
MotoGP

U.S. GAAP
Notes 2(a) & 3

MotoGP
Acquisition

Adjustments
Note 4   Notes

Financing
Transaction
Adjustments

Note 5   Notes

Pro Forma
Condensed
Combined

Assets
Current assets:

Cash and cash equivalents   $ 3,448   $ 375   $ (3,511)   4(i) $ 1,099   5(i), 5(iii)   $ 1,411
Trade and other receivables, net   144   80   —   —   224
Other current assets   510   46   —   (126)   5(iii)   430

Total current assets   4,102   501   (3,511)   973   2,065
Investments in affiliates, accounted for using the equity
method   622   —   —   —   622

Property and equipment, at cost   1,012   79   —   —   1,091
Accumulated depreciation   (184)   (63)   —   —   (247)
   828   16   —   —   844

Goodwill   4,135   396   2,619   4(i)   —   7,150
Intangible assets subject to amortization, net   2,570   2,639   150   4(i), 4(iv)   —   5,359
Deferred income tax assets   790   —   —   —   790
Other assets   774   7   (148)   4(vi)   —   633

Total assets   $ 13,821   $ 3,559   $ (890)   $ 973   $ 17,463

Liabilities and Equity
Current liabilities:

Accounts payable and accrued liabilities   $ 470   $ 83   $ 10   4(ii) $ —   $ 563
Current portion of debt   1,803   —   —   —   1,803
Deferred revenue   780   106   —   —   886
Other current liabilities   50   16   —   —   66

Total current liabilities   3,103   205   10   —   3,318
Long-term debt   2,996   1,140   —   973   5(i)   5,109
Deferred income tax liabilities   —   638   33   4(i)   —   671
Other liabilities   359   3   —   —   362

Total liabilities   6,458   1,986   43   973   9,460

Redeemable noncontrolling interest   —   —   650   4(i)   —   650

Stockholders' equity:

Preferred stock   —   —   —   —   —
Series A Liberty Formula One common stock   —   —   —   —   —
Series A Liberty Live common stock   —   —   —   —   —
Series B Liberty Formula One common stock   —   —   —   —   —
Series B Liberty Live common stock   —   —   —   —   —
Series C Liberty Formula One common stock   2   —   —   —   2
Series C Liberty Live common stock   1   —   —   —   1
Additional paid-in capital   —   22   (22)   4(iii)   —   —
Accumulated other comprehensive earnings (loss), net
of taxes   (81)   —   —   —   (81)
Retained earnings   7,419   1,551   (1,561)   4(ii), 4(iii)   —   7,409

Total stockholders' equity   7,341   1,573   (1,583)   —   7,331
Noncontrolling interests in equity of subsidiaries   22   —   —   —   22

Total equity   7,363   1,573   (1,583)   —   7,353
Commitments and contingencies

Total liabilities and equity   $ 13,821   $ 3,559   $ (890)   $ 973   $ 17,463

See accompanying notes to unaudited pro forma condensed combined financial information.

3

LIBERTY MEDIA CORPORATION AND SUBSIDIARIES

UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED COMBINED STATEMENT OF OPERATIONS
FOR THE SIX MONTHS ENDED JUNE 30, 2025

(IN MILLIONS, EXCEPT PER SHARE AMOUNTS)

Liberty Media

Note 1

Adjusted
MotoGP

U.S. GAAP
Notes 2(b) & 3

MotoGP
Acquisition

Adjustments
Note 4   Notes

Financing
Transaction
Adjustments

Note 5   Notes

Pro Forma
Condensed
Combined

Revenue:
Formula 1 revenue   $ 1,603   $ —   $ —   $ —   $ 1,603
MotoGP revenue   —   245   (2)   4(viii)   —   243
Other revenue   185   —   —   —   185

Total revenue   1,788   245   (2)   —   2,031
Operating costs and expenses:

Cost of Formula 1 revenue (exclusive of depreciation shown
separately below)   1,065   —   —   —   1,065
Cost of MotoGP revenue (exclusive of depreciation shown
separately below)   —   129   —   —   129
Other cost of sales   127   —   (2)   4(viii)   —   125
Selling, general and administrative, including stock-based
compensation:   223   35   —   —   258
Acquisition costs   14   —   —   —   14
Depreciation and amortization   157   37   34   4(iv)   —   228

   1,586   201   32   —   1,819
Operating income (loss)   202   44   (34)   —   212

Other income (expense):
Interest expense   (112)   (32)   —   (33)   5(ii) (177)
Share of earnings (losses) of affiliates, net   72   —   —   —   72
Realized and unrealized gains (losses) on financial
instruments, net   (64)   —   —   —   (64)
Other, net   106   (8)   —   —   98

   2   (40)   —   (33)   (71)
Earnings (loss) before income taxes   204   4   (34)   (33)   141

Income tax (expense) benefit   5   (3)   8   4(v)   —   10
Net earnings (loss)   209   1   (26)   (33)   151

Less net earnings (loss) attributable to the noncontrolling
interests   —   —   (4)   4(vii)   —   (4)

Net earnings (loss) attributable to Liberty stockholders   $ 209   $ 1   $ (22)   $ (33)   $ 155

Net earnings (loss) attributable to Liberty stockholders

Liberty Formula One common stock   $ 404   $ 350
Liberty Live common stock   $ (195)   $ (195)

Basic net earnings (loss) attributable to Liberty stockholders per
common share

Series A, B and C Liberty Formula One common stock   $ 1.62   $ 1.41
Series A, B and C Liberty Live common stock   $ (2.12)   $ (2.12)

[…]

Series A, B and C Liberty Formula One common stock   $ 1.55   $ 1.34
Series A, B and C Liberty Live common stock   $ (2.12)   $ (2.12)

Basic Weighted Average Shares Outstanding:
Liberty Formula One common stock   249   249
Liberty Live common stock   92   92

Diluted Weighted Average Shares Outstanding:
Liberty Formula One common stock   255   255
Liberty Live common stock   92   92

See accompanying notes to unaudited pro forma condensed combined financial information.

4

LIBERTY MEDIA CORPORATION AND SUBSIDIARIES

UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED COMBINED STATEMENT OF OPERATIONS
FOR THE YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2024

(IN MILLIONS, EXCEPT PER SHARE AMOUNTS)

Liberty Media

Note 1

Adjusted
MotoGP U.S.

GAAP
Notes 2(c) & 3

MotoGP
Acquisition

Adjustments
Note 4   Notes

Financing
Transaction
Adjustments

Note 5   Notes

Pro Forma
Condensed
Combined

Revenue:
Formula 1 revenue   $ 3,318   $ —   $ —   $ —   $ 3,318
MotoGP revenue   —   503   (3)   4(viii)   —   500
Other revenue   335   —   —   —   335

Total revenue   3,653   503   (3)   —   4,153
Operating costs and expenses:

Cost of Formula 1 revenue (exclusive of depreciation shown
separately below)   2,294   —   —   —   2,294
Cost of MotoGP revenue (exclusive of depreciation shown
separately below)   —   247   —   —   247
Other cost of sales   194   —   (3)   4(viii)   —   191
Selling, general and administrative, including stock-based
compensation   432   81   —   —   513
Depreciation and amortization   352   109   37   4(iv)   —   498
Impairment and acquisition costs   105   —   10   4(ii)   —   115

   3,377   437   44   —   3,858
Operating income (loss)   276   66   (47)   —   295

Other income (expense):
Interest expense   (237)   (77)   —   (67)   5(ii)   (381)
Share of earnings (losses) of affiliates, net   228   —   —   —   228
Realized and unrealized gains (losses) on financial
instruments, net   (383)   4   —   —   (379)
Other, net   92   14   —   —   106

   (300)   (59)   —   (67)   (426)
Earnings (loss) from continuing operations before income taxes   (24)   7   (47)   (67)   (131)

Income tax (expense) benefit   (39)   (5)   12   4(v)   —   (32)
Net earnings (loss) from continuing operations   (63)   2   (35)   (67)   (163)

Less net earnings (loss) from continuing operations
attributable to the noncontrolling interests   (2)   —   (5)   4(vii)   —   (7)

Net earnings (loss) from continuing operations attributable to
Liberty stockholders   $ (61)   $ 2   $ (30)   $ (67)   $ (156)

[…]

The historical financial information of the Company has been derived from Liberty Media’s June 30, 2025 Form 10-Q as filed with the Securities and Exchange
Commission (the “SEC”) on August 7, 2025 and Liberty Media’s December 31, 2024 Form 10-K filed with the SEC on February 27, 2025.

Note 2: Adjusted MotoGP Historical Financial Statements

a. MotoGP historical information as of June 30, 2025

The historical financial information of MotoGP as of June 30, 2025, has been derived from MotoGP’s unaudited consolidated financial statements as of and for the six
months ended June 30, 2025, which are prepared in accordance with Spanish GAAP in Euros and reconciled to U.S. GAAP in USD in the table below. See note 3 for additional
information on the historical financial information of MotoGP.

6

LIBERTY MEDIA CORPORATION AND SUBSIDIARIES

NOTES TO THE UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED COMBINED FINANCIAL INFORMATION

   Balance Sheet as of June 30, 2025

(in millions)

Historical
MotoGP
(EUR)

Spanish GAAP
to U.S. GAAP
Adjustments

(EUR)   Notes

Adjusted
MotoGP U.S.

GAAP
(EUR)

Adjusted
MotoGP U.S.

GAAP
(USD) (v)

Assets
Current assets:

Cash and cash equivalents   € 320   € —   € 320   $ 375
Trade and other receivables, net   68   —   68   80
Other current assets   45   (6)   (i)   39   46

Total current assets   433   (6)   427   501

Property and equipment, at cost   67   —   67   79
Accumulated depreciation   (54)   —   (54)   (63)
   13   —   13   16

Goodwill   251   87   (ii)   338   396
Intangible assets subject to amortization, net   2,252   —   2,252   2,639
Other assets   53   (47)   (i), (iv)   6   7

Total assets   € 3,002   € 34   € 3,036   $ 3,559

Liabilities and Equity
Current liabilities:

Accounts payable and accrued liabilities   € 72   € (1)   (iii)   € 71   $ 83
Deferred revenue   90   —   90   106
Other current liabilities   14   —   14   16

Total current liabilities   176   (1)   175   205
Long-term debt   973   —   973   1,140
Deferred income tax liabilities   551   (6)   (iv)   545   638
Other liabilities   19   (17)   (iii)   2   3

Total liabilities   1,719   (24)   1,695   1,986

Stockholders' equity:

Additional paid-in capital   19   —   19   22
Retained earnings   1,264   58   (i), (ii), (iii)   1,322   1,551

Total stockholders' equity   1,283   58   1,341   1,573
Total equity   1,283   58   1,341   1,573

Commitments and contingencies
Total liabilities and equity   € 3,002   € 34   € 3,036   $ 3,559

i. Under Spanish GAAP, MotoGP was historically required to recognize revenue from multi-year contracts that contained annual escalation clauses on a

straight-line basis. Under U.S. GAAP, MotoGP will generally recognize revenue from multi-year contracts that contain annual escalation clauses in
accordance with the contracted amount for the related year. This adjustment reflects the removal of the contract asset balance created solely by the straight-
line adjustment under Spanish GAAP.

ii. Under Spanish GAAP, goodwill is amortized on a straight-line basis. Under U.S. GAAP, goodwill is not amortized. Therefore, accumulated amortization as of